SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER
No. 1

DATE OF ISSUANCE _February 24, 2025 - BFFECTIVE DATE February 24, 2023

Owner: St Charles Parish

Contractor: Southern Site Services, ILC

Contract; _ St. Charles Parish Parks and Recreation Bethune Park Renovations
Project: __St. Charleg Parish Parks and Recreation Bethune Park Renovations
Owner's Contract No.: RECBP323 Architect’s Contract No.:
ARCHITECT: Murray Architects, Inc,

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: See attached example on how to fill in this information

1. Delete the Following Work Items:
a. Credit Relocation of Infrastructure

Delete item in its entitety. (-8 20.000.00
Total of Deducted Items = (-$20,000.00)

2.  Add the Following Work Items:
a. Work Change Directive No. 1

Addition of § 9,400.00 (L.S.).
b. Additional Foul Ball Poles/Paint Pollards
Addition of $10,100.00 (L.S,).
Total of Added Work Items = (+§79,500.00)

3. Revise the Following Work Ttem Quantities — Not Applicable

Reason for Change Order: List a reason for each Line Item listed above. See attached example on how to fll in

this information
1. Deleted Work Items
a. Credit Relocation of Infrastructure

2. Add Work Items
a. Owner Requested Changes
Attachments: (List documents supporting change)

Work Change Directive #1
Southern Site Services Estimate

SCP-E-04806 468061 Revised Jannary 21, 2621



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times;
Substantial Completion: December 5. 2024
$683.221.20 Ready for final payment:
(days or dates)

Net Increase (Deorease) from previous Change Orders
No.__ to_ :

$0.00

Net change from previous Change Orders No, fo
No._ :
Substantial Completion:

Ready for final payment:

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$683.221.20

Contract Times ptior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 150 days

Ready for final payment:

(days or dateg)

Net decrease of this Change Order:

$500.00

Net increase this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 84 Days

Ready for fina] payment:

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$682,721.20

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: Febtuaty 27, 2025

Ready for final payment:

(days or dates)

RECOMMENDED:
By: T P By‘ -

ABCRITECT (Authorized Sighatur)  OWNER (Authoribed Signamre)

APPROVED:

e d

AC

By: b
COKfAumnfjicd Signature)

Date: 5”’ 50 Ay

Date: ":?: v‘% / Zode Date:

SCP-L-86806

$0866-2

Revised January 21, 2021




SECTION 00805

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE
No. _One(1)
DATE OF ISSUANCE February 3, 2025 EFFECTIVE DATE February 3, 2025

Owner: St Charles Parish

Contractor; _Southern Site Services, LLC

Contract: _ St. Charles Parish Parks and Recreation Bethune Park Renovations
Project: ___8t. Charles Parish Parks and Recreation Bethune Park Renovations
Owner's Contract No.: RECBP523 Axchitect’s Contract No.:
ARCHITECT: Murray Architects, Inc.

Contractor is directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):
Description: Remove and replace existing electrical distribution system on existing poles that were found to be in

disrepair

Relocation of Infrastructure $20,000.00
Work Change Directive 1 $-9.400.00
Balance - $10,600,00

Attachments; (List documents supporiing change) GraciHart Electric change order request dated 1/29/25

Purpose for Work Change Directive:
Directive to proceed promptly with the Work described herein, prior to agreeing to changes on Contract
Price and Contract Time, is issued due to: (check one)
O Non-agreement on pricing of proposed change.
X Necessity to proceed for schedule or other project reasons. ]
Estimated Change in Contract Price and Contract Times (non-binding, preliminary):
Contract Price: $0.00
Contract Time 21 days increase
Basis of estimated change in Contract Price:

X Lump Sum O Unit Price
O Cost of the Work O Other
Recommended: — Limited An ation By*: » Received:

.x/'p;g} :»'—"*"? i & nﬁﬂ, Bﬁ;;ﬂ:ﬁ;%wwmw

By:‘/ﬁf’;ﬂ”‘%ﬂ%umw By Gt o orerelar By [
" Architec (Authorized Signakre) Owner's Bepresentative* Céntractor (Authorized Signature)

Title: A do g Title: faresd Passertd Title: bt G/ St
Date: 2 jy { B3 Date: 226/ 25" Date: % [o& [y

*Owner’s Répreséntalive is not authorized to finalize a Change Order nor does the Work Change Directive substifute the Change
Order process as more fully set out in the General Conditions of the Construction Contract,

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)
By: Date:
Title:

SCP-E-00805 90805-1 Revised January 21, 2021

n

R



GraciHarte

lectric

Reference: Bethune Park 1/29/2025

Josh,

CO: Replace Boxes

GraciHart Electric is pleased to present the following Change Order for the above-mentioned project.

ADDER S 9,400.00
Included: _

1. Demo (5] existing indoor rated boxes and So cord for fixtures on poles,

2. Provide (5) PVC tap boxes on poles.

3. Provide (29} SO cord whips and connector into tap box.

4. Provide taps and terminations of new SO cord with existing.

5. Provide 80 articulating boom lift for 1 week.

6. Tax.

7. Field labor (80 hours.

8. Estimating and project management (S} hours.
Excluded:

1. Resodding and protecting field construction area.

2.
3.
4

Providing mats for field.
Replace existing conductors and conduit between poles (can be done for additional cost).
Night work, after hours, and overtime,

Qualifications: ‘
1.
2.

o u o w

10.

Due to Covid-19 market volatility, price is only good for 30 days upen receipt.

Gracihart Electric is not responsible for material escalation. This will be covered by owner
and/or general contractor. )

Gracihart Electric is not financlally responsible for shipment delays.

Contractor License #; 39279

Dun # 831974204

Graci Hart Electric pricing is based on means and methods as approved by the National Electrical
Code.

GraciHart Electric will be subject to retention levels anly to the extent imposed upon you by the
owner,

The general contractor will provide all grade lines, surveying, concrete and compacting testing.
We assume that work will be performed in an environment free of all hazardous materials.
GraciHart Flectric has nat included separate costs to include Builders Risk/installation Floater
insurance for job materials, supplies, labar, etc. included in this bid, If your company provides
Builders Risk Insurance, GraciHart Electric Company's interest, including off site and transit
coverage, should be included. If you do not provide such coverage, GraciHart Electric will protect
their interest at an additional cost to be negotiated.

G & H Electric LLC

ELECTRIC | SERVICES 1720 ORPHEUM AVENUE | METAIRIE. LA 70005 | 504.832.7997 | GRACIHARTELECTRIC.COM




T,

o 77‘.7' % > 5 . ) - L . _
GraciHartelectric
11. Prices are based on the use of the AlA document A-401 1997. The parties agree that AIA A-401

(1997} shall be the contract between the parties unless a mutually acceptable contract is
subsequently entered into between the parties.

Please contact me at 504.832,7997 if you should have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

ALEX CONIGLIO

Sr. Estimator and Preconstruction Manager | GraciHart Electric

G & H Electric LLC

ELECTRIC | SERVICES 1720 ORPHEUM AVENUE | METAIRIE, LA 70005 | 504.832.7997 | GRACIHARTELECTRIC.COM



GBFE 8§'b3E [ sjm0L,
0's 00’1 glooo a0 2489 xo Runspag owa| ¢
os'eh sl qioo¢ [Heay) q|6T WAL INFINAIIOE DE-E1#| ¥
00701 00’z T|65712L L€+ qis E VINBN BAD MIEDS VX9XE POUEYV £
L¥'E! 00'Ey J|00LE 0000€ J]6T EOH JWE “NNQD TI0D 08 €Tl €
%t 00°09 W EE9LL E009L W\t U0 MOS DT
[SIMOE [720,1] J0QETT MUy | [EUSIE] [EI0 L] 3910 ] pup | Anueng) uonduasag
GT501'E 3851 03°357 £57239'C sl
66T 006's 0060k 00skS'T 00'SHS'T <PUON> {0071 HEM) T weeq Bumeronry
SFTSL oons 000l 00°ZET 0o =0 T4 00°00F "y STOOL TIVING
SEEL [olslon 60u0L $§°11 1K Pery PICL {881 RE STIAVINASNGD
le1oy g divjegy | og prteag | (el | woh ol |wasen juoneng|  pesg Al sasualxy R}
N
005l |DUSLY 00'sTT folo=4 ooRsh ooes |00'6 s[F0l,
00'8L |00SL 05t oSt 0ong coos |00t AOLYIWLLEE
0U'SL |oUoey 99°007 sz [l 0005 |00°8 BHDVNYIN 10
prgnd el 1wlfwg | worupag |§8wgle; upig] IS (§emY sanop %91 Joqey wenpu]
00785 | 0000F Y 00°000°Z Q05T Q000F'T 00°0F |00°08 s[eIo
00°6S joo 0ok 09°000°7 WSE 0000FT DOT0E {0003 PYIRATNNNO!
- paeyg [Ing o), w1 dwyg | wopuprg |§Jumgle, upsg| EIcIgns (g eyl SmOp Ma sdkg Toqey
00°00F'5 . ol [RULY
0U00F'S 2014 Buyjeg
1z1o- - WSTR[
[Elvgs I8y di{repy [y,

' 0 dngapay Tust s iy
0o0's WLrt dojrepy sosudxy [eRuRE)
000°s EU6LT dmprepy 1oqe]
000s 6L droeIAL RURIEIN pR3Ong)
000s 8791 AUl (USR] SSRqRIRC]
elegus L34t PEIIAD TEIOL

oo peatpeas) Jusunsnlpy
0ooat 98'39T prtioady sesuache] eiouan
00001 05°L08 Pt angy 2008 ]
0000t VA PRAIIAQ [RIITELN Porond)
0000t 66T PROLISAC) [RLID I SSECRIB(]

A4 1500) (RO,

£5'889°7 sosundxy [21ousn)

00°640's 101 098

00°6L9 2007 3R0pUL
00000y Jogqe'] 1A

1921 [RI0T, [EHaR

008 (uoIsts1xz]) TeLIalEly po1ong)

BRLET (aoisuayxer) [PUSIEIN SEPqRIR

(%2 (5} onyep Sujaug @uiy

DPIRHIDRID

I
STOL/6TYT

THLEOV0] - 90f | %og aoeiday - 3o sumpeg - anrey qor



21805 pIyoieRe

Soud jeroy

sopduun &b uopduasag

yaed sy nyisg
paloig
GgeL [PRyaIL
STISHHGIG Ansaur

L

spsefjog pHe sejod Aoy Z{ Jopsionh

ECOF-5G8-8LE
LOZLY V1 'Z0MNOMN

SLIGTAE J3ung sue AreTSogl.

S8JIRleS SUS DismnGS



" BBSBFP-12

12' Basehall / Softball Foul Pole

QUTFIELD FENCE ~—
& . L
~ FOUL POLE PANEL IS
| OUTSIDE OF FOUL POLE FLUSH _ / \
WITH QUTSIDE OF FGUL LINE }
oy ¥ !
312" 0., | | -
MAIN POST ™ | [*7 i FOUL LINE="
GROUND LEVEL—~ U
AN !
i . ] n “r - l
CONGRETE 3" BELOW _ ?
GROUND LEVEL | i
33" ap
j % T |
R A BlacK —/ 24«4’ """ FEATURES:
Q = HEAVY DUTY 3-1/2" STEEL 0.D. MAIN POST
S— -5 HIGH % 18" WIDE WING PANEL
. - WING PANEL 15 ALL STEEL EXPANDED METAL
O NG BE HEMFORCED IDER COATED YELLOW FINISH WITH
 WITH GPIECES O 34" REBAR): ;
ER ‘A,VN.E;: ) .L.Y J.NSTAL.LED FOUL POLE
o T T T P
INITIAL RELEASE | 8516 oyl e ! DRAWN BYI qSUE DATE
' RLERE g;! — BBS BF P-..12 n Moilre T. B/16/2011
- 12" Baseball / Softball Foul Pole : o LLlONE CHRD P CHK DATE;
T ] . 8604441770 (SALES)- 7 B00:243.0633 [TOLL FREE]| WV 51312018
N e T R BBOI440/0628 (ENGY) &0 447 H001 (LOCALY ' [erger— REV, "
§ff§?§u?2°a’§?m§‘vl“§u _ ””,_‘_5‘““"’”“”““”* VETY o il o e onveo sno s, LG, B7é HAkiromb TURNEIKE, WATERFORD, CT téaas Vs 10F1 B




Request for Time Extension - Bethune Park Project
Murray Architacts,

Fam wriing to fermally docursrnit the: clicumstatices that led 16 delays on the Bethune Park_projeet
and to-request a 25-day extension due fo factors beyond our control.

On September 27, 2024, represenigtives from Crurab Engineering, Gracie Hart Electrle, and
Southern Sites Services met en-site: 1o review & revised layout for the light fixtures, This was
necessary because the original poles specified in the plans did not have wiring, A _isubm:i-tt.ai for the
néew layoutwas sent ih and subsequently approved on O¢toher 3, 2024,

Following ‘appraval, the new light fixiures were ordered with an expected delivery date of December
12, 2024, However, due-to" delays .at the manufacturing facility; they were not delivered until late
December.

Onoe the. fixtures arrived, we faced another obstacle - Installing them required heavy lifting
equipment, but the ground conditions were foo soft 1o support the necessary machinery. This
prevented instaltation' until the- site ‘had adequate drying time, The fixtures were finally Instalied on
February 18, 2025,

Given these circumstances, including design miodifications, material delays, and sile conditiotis, |
am formally requesting an extension of 25 days 1o account for the impact on the project timeline.

Please let me know If you need any further documentation or discussion regarding this requast.

Best,
Al Hayward
Southern Sites Services LLC




Rain Days Impact on Bethune Park Project

Murray Architects,

| wanted to provide & defalled bréakdowrt of the weatherstelated delays: affecting progress on the
Beifiune Park project in Noreo, LA. Based on historical weather data from July 8, 2024, to February
24, PO25, wa havie docamented 88 days where rainfall exceedsd 114 Tngh, making work impessible:
on those days.

Additienally, multiple congeoutive rain days resulted in 18 additional drying days, fuither defaying
progress. The most significant impact oecurred on September 12, 2024, wheir a sirgle storm.
dropped 7 inches of rain, rendering the site unusable for an enfire week {7 days):

Beyond the rair ftself, the site drainage 1s nof the best, and the soll eondifions are poor, which
means it takes additional drying time hefore we can safely move machinery onto the site and
resume wark. These factors.have eompounded delays, making it diffioult to maintain the schedule.

[n total, these conditions have resulfed in B1 lost workdays due te ralriand site condifions: Please et

fie know if you need further documetation or have any questions regarding this essessient.

B'e's:t-,;
Al Hayward
Southern Sites Services LLC



Tifrve

Temperdturs (°F)

Dew Relnt (°F)

Hupidity (%)

Wirid Spesd (mph)

Prassure (0}

Praclpitaition:{in}

Jull

Max  Avg

96

g7

80

g1

B3

89
g3
82
g1

88
88
92
g6
g8
90
92
o1

80
87
88
87
88
89
a0
92
88

B9
82

82
13
22

B8
89.2
845
84,8
834
898
B6.9
6.8
83
a7
815
82.9
86.4
85,8
84.3
B4
80.8:
795
806
g1
702
80.6
80.1
808
830
80.6
822
§4.9
854
86,2
857

M
82

Max  Avg

80

8%
81
81
B

79

&

78
&0

78
79

75

80

80

79

80

79

78

749
79
7a
78
79
80
78
80
80
78
80

81

788
78.0
Tk
793

P 763

8.0
776
74T
78:3
773
75.6

8.6

8.2
768

T

78.7
76.3
767
7614

58

76.2

5.4

78.3
76.9
758
76.5
774
778
77.8
786
78.8

Wir
77
74
7
78
78
77
78
75
75
74
7
74
bs|

2

75
73
73
74
74
72
72
72
73
75
70
78
75
75
76
77

76

Meix
94
88
o4
G4
400
100
97
o0
28
100
700
100

B4

&7
160

04,
o7

100
B7
96
a7
100
100
86

100
160
a7
97
160
96

AV
743
.8
84.8
840
86:5
852
78.0
752
B4
872
828
823
732
762
B33
78.6
867
ag:7
86,3
4.5

o7

Bo.8

887

B80.2

878

849
Bo.4.

78.9

THE:

784

Wik
56

49

70

B8
B2
70
&4
58
b6
Ba
61
B8
44

49,

63
3e]
66
66

59

67
¥r
67
70
70
&1
65
]
&1
62
6

5

Max  Avy

1%
10
0
12
17
12
14
e
2t
15
16
10
g

9

g

10
18
9

20
14

14

15

16
18
13

14
9
13
o
9

10

8.2
7.4
48
8.4
57
58
74
124
Do
B0
4.6
BB
4.8
47
54
6.0
54
A7
B4
B.O
B.1
B.7
57
6.2
746
36
4.2
47
55
6.8

Min

D

3

o S o S«

ey =)

e o o

30.0
300
304

30.0
300
300
0.0
0.0
300
0.0
30,1

30.1

Al
302
30.1

300
364

304

30.0
30.1
801
800
80,1
30,2
a2
304,
B0
30.4
30,1
0.4
30.1

30:0
298
808
136.0
290
29.9

Max Avg  Min

29.9

208 204
208 294

209
300
300
305
30.1
30,8
304
300
80.0
30:8
30,0
30,0
305
3pd
309
301
g
30:0
3.0
308
B304
30,0
B0

Total

200

Bae
/oo
0.05

850
0,87




Tlme Tempetatie {*F) Dew Poirit {°F). Hurridlity %) Wind Spogd fmph) Pressura (in)

Aug  Max Avg Min  Max Avg Min  Max Ag Mib Max Avg Mn  Max Avg Min ot
i 95 868 79 B0 7r4 72 97 750 47 i3 47 G 508 04 3ot (00
o 96 877 81 81 789 78 94 768 B2 10 57 3041 30.0 300 000
3 95 847 78 81 7T 6§ 97 768 54 17 6.4 800 289 289 000
4 8% 866 75 79 784 78 97 753 52 19 4.5 2og 29b 208 600

] gr B84 80 B 770 73 g8 712 47 g 49 300 2009 20% 000

6 g8 888 76 B0 IO 9 THD 47 8 N 300 299 299 0.0

7 97 875 7B 78 745 7O 96 679 43 12 848 298 208 298 Q00

T Re=]

8 o7 880 7B 78 7B2 B7 90 678 45 13 82 209 298 298 000

g 94 879 79 78 727 B8 84 613 47 9 BB 300 298 P98 0.0
16 95 BES5 82 74 7123 T 70 BUO 47 12 74 804 800 S0 660

11 9 893 83 78 728 69 80 532 48 10 64 3041 308 300 8.00

12, g8 889 78 8 7Bo 72 84 733 490 g 4,2 30,1 200 300 5,00

B 9T B4 79 80 e 1 94 T4 43 8 49 301 300 300 000
14 97 4B B0 81 7T Y2 94 M2 4 17 64 304 300 298 000
800 300 208 000
301 300 300 igEo

304 300 289 .08

15 94 846 ¥ 81 2 g4 797 66 18 B4
16 93 848 77 8 788 T3 94 776 69 26 50
17 97 858 76 B9 763 72 97 782 47 16 587
18 98 BBE T 82 775 75 97 768 49 T 48 300 8Q0 208 08
19 g3 880 78 g2 748 7 B4 704 & 10 7.4 300 299 208 000

20 94 870 81 74 693 66 74 BB 4 e} 6.8 306 30.0 2098 g.6o

=B = S - S = S - S v S o B o S

21 B3 BB6 81 71 679 £3 72 548 37 10 B4 300 300 300 0.00

&

22 95 849 74 76 648 63 9% 893 86 g 4.4 301 300 800 0.00

23 91 B43 74 77719 67 93 677 46 17 82 304 304 300 0400

(=

24 82 845 78 74 TiE 89 87 658 &0 15 83 304 301 304 000
304 304 80 R

B0 301 800 .60

26 &7 820 W % 752 T4 80 801 67 14 76

o o o

26 93 853 71 7B TA5 65 96 720 45 13 61
27 94 882 77 78 7h2 70 97 747 48 12 &5
28 90 843 80 79 TIT 76 94 ®L1 63 10 4.8 301 80,0, 300 Q.00
29 84 80.3 7/ 80 76,7 74 100 890 70 28 59 361 301 30.0 0.00

304 800 3bp R

80.0 308 200  ggEA®

30 85 798 75 7B 7E1 ™ 98 887 T2 ¢ 80

[~ = S = R = S

3 86 815 786 78 757 3 94 B30 &7 14 83




ime

Temparaiure {°F)

Pew Poirt {*F)

~ Humidity (%)

Wind Speed-fmph)

Pressure (In)

Precipitation ()

22
23
24
285
27
28
29

30

Max Avg

89
94
o4
84
82
79
78
86
88
B0
78
85
87
a0
85
88
88
91
o3

02

91
87
8o
g0
91
86
85
00
8¢

86

827
853
Bas
81,0
781

115
6.7
4.8
78.0
776
78.7
766
78,8
8.1

782
79.9
789
82.0
84,0
84.0
83.3
412
81,7
82.1

81.3
79.1

758
785
78,8
78.9

Min
77
78
8.
78
-
75
74
[Z!
76
78
74
3
73
74
75
73

78

78
77
A
17
76:
74
76
76
75
8-
69
87

73

77
77

78

78

80
e
7%

72
76

79,
7

74
7
7
78

77

78
77
77
79

78.
77
78

77
T
74

87
69

69
73

ax  Avg

74.0
73.8
T4
788
778
785
72:8
86:5
704
6.1
726
722
72:8
73.0
733
737
74.8
750
748
4.7
787
[i:A
738
7.9
74.3
6.6
&1.5
4.7
885
694

Min
72
89
73
76
76
74
7

80

58
74

0

70
&6
71
7
71
71
72
71
68
88
70
73
68
60
57
60
62
85

Max Avg

88
80
95
00
1o
100
100
79
8
a0
0

100.

106

100
/7

108

84
24
98
94
94
g7
a7
96
gr
84
92
97
93

7855
70.0
7086
91.6
954
964
883
84.1

048
92.1

BE.S
840
80.3
827
82,7
84.6
804
74.8
IhE
744
82.1

7.7
79.7
80.3
B7.2
£3.2
66.0
688
744

iy
BY

48

B

87
95

Max Avg

12

8
12
24

k2F
1z
18

18
15
16

40
23

12
16

8
10

17
7
8

8
13

10
10

g

15

18

18

14.

8

8

b
4.8
122
T3
7
89
o.2
10.3
202
12.8
B.%
5.1
B
4.2
B8
24
4.9
52
4,3
8.
4.3
6.1
135
8.3
84
B3
27

s @ o o ©

(== BV S N - ]

¥

3
o
o

o

=]

= o] f] = <

[ec) o

or o W O

o=

Max
300
B0.0
30,0
30,1
80,9
300
2958
30.8
300
30.0
£9.9
298
204
289
29,6
29,9
28.9
46.9
29,9
29.9
298
800
300
79.9
28.9
208

298

258
205

30.0

e

Avg
29:8
299
288
300
300
288
20.9
288
360
299
297
206
ol R )
289
288
209
208
2549
264
289
288
29,9
209
299
208
297
29.7
20:8
299

20:8

Min

29.9

260
#0:8
298
SO
299
298
299
26,9
2599
208
288
208
28.8
24:9
290
9.4
29.8
29.8
‘29,8
20.9

iR

29.8

29.8-

79.8
20,6
297
29.8
29.8
28,9

Totai
B0
0.00
0.60




me Temperature (°F) Hurmldity {4y “Wind Spesd (mph) Pragaure (i) Precipitation {In)

Oct  Max Awy M Mzx  Avg  Min Max Avg  Min Wieix Avg Min Max  Avg  Min Tatal
1 87 805 7 73 694 68 96 P98 48 10 48 1 J0.0 300 289 .00
87 808 78 ¢ 684 85 2. ®/7H 48 2 8% 0 800 209 299 0.00
BE 792 T¥ e 728 B9 94 810 5o 18 78 0 300 209 Zod G058

W M

80 768 7§ 77 B0 78 97 @7 8 18 67 O gut B00 80D 609
8 788 T4 TS ™9 B8 B4 806 & 47 0§88 6 401 200 BAO
B0 268 299

(43

88 BEA T 74 723 M 88 V4R 59 12 ed

8 816 76 72 Ene b2 e s3 0 5 69 299 299 298 000

s @

82 779 72 BS &T4 53 B4 BOS &7 13 87 299 208 398 0,00

L= L I -

g 86 786 70 T OBRT BT g7 849 51 1@ 77 298 209 290 0:60

10 86 I75 T2 86 624 &6 78  B13 B8 8 &7 |01 860 288 200

gk 84 VB2 69 64 578 49 78 647 81 16 &7 302 804 204 00

12 B4 734 62 B BB.T 50 87 872 42 7 &5 80.2 801 304 g

302 801 304 (00

o

13 85 742 BB 87  B4D 62 93 721 48 g 44
14 88 764 68 75 700 68 98 806 63 2 54 D 861 801 800 000
15 85 774 T3 75 722 53 100 853 48 B B85 0 F0.4 gt 209 0.0
16 72 645 58 45 386 33 88 395 26 a1 56 10 808 S02 301 0,00
17 W 628 55 48 422 34 77 489 27 1 93 0 303 303 %02 oo
18 74 652 52 56 517 46 97 832 46 % 80 0 304 303 303 000
it 78 708 64 B0 587 53 84 622 &1 5 e 0 304 303 303 00
304 303 302 000
B2 302 301 .00
@02 o4 804 0,00
302 301 804 0:00.
80.F HOA 300 0.00

20 79 705 63 53 662 &1 87 B29 38 8 52
21 81 685 59 59 640 48 o6 829 59 0 40
22 86 681 57 61 576 55 100 7256 44 7 23
23 82 843 BY B¢ 606 55 1000 772 42 8 29
24 85 727 of 84 &ld4 88 100 708 41 8 38

25 B3 728 62 69 840 61 100 763 51 § 36 302 802 304 600

[= 2 =S A = S < I - B

26 84 782 68 69 636 65 100 71 40 0 4D 303 802 302 000

o

27 85 715 61 70 628 56 100 779 87 T
$02 302 304 0o
302 802 301 0:00
w2 804 T 000

5

28 84  69.8 62 70 644 B9 100 852 48 14 3.3
29 B4 763 £8 71 688 6§ 96 786 &b 22 428
30 86 [ 73 708 67 21 79.7 63 18 127

o~ e

31 86 780 75 75 733 T g4 830 61 6 100 304 804 30,0 o0




Time. Tersperatre (°F) Dew Poirnt{"F) Hurnllty (%) Wind Speed:-(mih) Pressyre (1] Predlpitation (in)

Noy — Max Auwg Mo  Max Avg Mh  Max Avg Min  Max Ay Mh Max Ag M Total
01 %04 800 |

W

1 81 TFeE T3 s TaE M 100 898 74 M 83

2 g4 770 74 78 702 6B 97 829 B3 18 03 8041 801 301

B3 7BO 72 74 719 70 a8 81y 65 w128 0.0 3800 299
84 78D 78 7w =8 7 g4 B44 BB 28 {38

84 786 74 T4 728 71 93 824 65 22 128

860, 500 294 001

& o

00 209 200 040
300 209 289 QM0

87 786 72 76 734 70 97 823 &1 9 58
8 787 Tr 77 TEE T4 @8 WY Y 14 8h 0.0 80,00 209
90,0 300 208

B0 298 P89

&1 T8 ™ 4 785 T8 94 Bgy 78 18 124
84 788 5 7 Mo 78 B4 855 B9 0 438

@ R oW oF B

o3

800 209 200
800 299 299
209 269 299

10 8 7S T3 7 725 70 94 Ho4 B4 4 407

- o~

M 83 T84 P T T8 88 97 820 60 15 102
12 78 TI4 B8 74 695 BF 400 947 8 17 N5
15 80 784 75 77 744 7TI 98 9% 84 22 4 40D 99 799
0.1 500 299

14 7 702 &5 70 B8B 48 83 7z 45 12 87
15 72 857 61 57 B33 51 o 6dB B 1% %3

o fn W~

301 3006 200
16 77 B8O 58 66 612 55 40 792 64 12 68 80.1 300 d00 04D

17 Bl 734 86 88 643 62 B0 40 66 14 97
18 83 '76,6 1 75 713 g5 a7 18:4.;6 58 2'0 14,2

304 800 209 400
289 208 287 000
209 297 297  EpEsw
302 804 280 008

[ fle-] =3ty =1

19 80 744 68 76 710 81 fod 893 75 20 85

20 72 BB.O 58 62 498 738 86 B85 37 2 122
21 67 BBJ B3 40 360 30 Bl 422 27 16 108

308 302 304 0.0
22 84 56,0 49 47 4141 37 B0 H87 40 12 .5 302 304 304 0.06.
24 74 629 49 B3 57H 48 100 837 &5 10 B0 302 804 301 0.00

25 80. 68¥ &8 68 6838 68 100 826 B4 16 &0

8
3
25 66 GBS 46 . 52 472 42 9% 714 62 8 43 0 802 804 994 000
C
0 804 404 800 000
0

302 307 804 a.67
804 20D 289 0,00

26 60§82 68 69 BAY &7 100 948 87 10 57
27 77 6YE S5 72 686 K5 100 D44 76 B BZ D
28 78 867 B4 71 606 46 100 ®16 1 5 100 3 0.0 300 28 001
28 67 532 48 45 a74 @1 72 B6A A2 A7 {24 B 363 802 301 0.1
70

30 58 459 44 4G 35 30 85 566 37 14 76 304 3063 803 0.00



[

Temipstatirs {F)

Dasiw: Poirt-(F)

Humidity (%)

Wind Bpaed:{miph)

Pressuie i)

Predpiziton ()

Dea

R . T N S Y

10
19

12
18
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
25
24
25
28
27
28

28
30

31

Max Ay

64
61

g8

68

69
52

b4

78
77
57
57
87
74
77
75
77
76
62
66

5o

64
7

66
79
80

74,

&7

73
%

5385
82,9
50.7
7.8
&0:3
485
60,9
632
70.7

BYT
514
805
58,7

B84

B7.5
88.0

65,9
B4.3
be.8

55.1

464
478

4.2

60,5

61.8
5.4

722
B84

604

394

856

Mlﬂ

42
44
42
42
47
4d
54.
B
68
48
48
B2
68
57
62
]
57
2]
44
40
38
4

52
59
BG

o8

69
86
H0
B7

85

Wiag
A9
43
48
59
&8
ks
4

T

73
53
39

58
B
69
KL

86
65

68

48

EY

38
54
59
64
78
74
72
83;

65

68

Avy

40:8
418
B0.2
870
288
359
6584
B9
88.7
a8.1
B4.5
475
0.1
B:f
£8:3
83,1
613
52,0
430
324
464
5645
808
629
7.0
874
66.4

570

£8:4

Min
408 33

88

85,
a5
e
7

2
46
46
54
80
26

a8

56
57

62
59

57

48
35

31

24

E:
49
¥
59
66
5
54
50

43

e

100
as
108
92
160
B8
71
93
100
glid
93
ar
b3
o7
100
100
108
100
93
100
78
R:04
93
ar
o4
100
190
1G0:
100
100
160

Avy
é6.6
85,1
733
T4
89.8
51,0
870
B4
958
96.6
634
55,9
B7.5
83.8
91:2
4.8
7
90:9

B4.4

Bar
559
60,3
77.5
84.3
B6:4
089
963
96,6
87z
92.8
81,2

Mitr

35
41
51
g1
64
38
47
78

B7
84
36

52
66
69
78
o4
)
70
4z
46
40
60
65

Max Ay

9

15

14
49
18
14
1%
14
12
17

21

14
18
17
14
18

i)

12
10
18
16
13
13
14
16
1
18
26

14
14

28
8.0
45
57
12.0
102
0
g2

8.7
9.3

113

68

11,8
10:9
7

741

33

N

58
104

127
4.4
42
7%

CEC A

= T = S - S < B T - A

Miri

0
0
g

wmo; o o

W U o

k=] 5]

o o

Max
308
30.4
iitp 2
B4
£0.3
304
304
J0.8
30.0
30.0
F04
308
304
04
804
303
.8
302
30.3
50.3
304
a4
304
30,8
301
304
300
80.0
an.a
300
30.4

Avg

803
304
808
803
foz
804
&1
36.0
208
03
3c4
30,4
a0s
8.3
80z
d0.2
3u.2
80,2
30.5:
305
304

50,5
50,2

304

30,0

28.9
209
29:4
20:8
209

Mini
:30.2
308
itk
B0.4
30,4
863
368
80.0.
29.9.
298
800
804
304
80:8
a2
3032
862
30.4
g0z
8.2
30.3
3053
303
39:1
30.9
289
20.9
298
289

£9.8

29.8

Tota)
f.o0
Q.60
G008
e

0,00
9,00




Time Temperalire £F) Devt Folrt (F)

etz

Jan Max .Avg  Min Max Avg M Max Avg  Min A -

Fuenfdlty (%) Wind Spaerl (mph) Pressur (Ih) Bredipliation (]

1 60 548 80 45 410 39 71 602 47 14 77 @ 50,4 403 B804 0.0
2 68 &55 49 53 471 42 84 738 62 13 70 0 304 503 208 0.9
3 87 BET 58 54 484 44 89 B9 45 o g2 0 o o
4 63 587 &8 59 514 48 ge 770 68 18 122 7 04 303 S04

5 7T 663 ¥ 69 63 56, 100 928 69 22 128 B i s0p %6
508 800 299
204 804 303

& 56 424 35 g6 338 26 90 755 53 e 155

0
6

8 45 ‘898 83 92 300 28 85§99 &6 14 95 8 05 G0d 608
g 51 434 88 45 828 28 80 666 58 ® fi b
0

10 58 4491 44 B8 486 98 00 @59 B3 25 108 e
11 48 443 38 37 44 32 89 773 8§ 18 58 0 302 404 3049
12 56 400 44 58 487 53 106 968 83 6 78 0 304 30 500
13 60 582 48 52 490 89 100 BV 82 18 118 7 i an2 500
W Bl 483 43 42 887 3% 74 620 52 48 Bg O o5 04 505
15 66 SxE 49 45 408 35 85 644 47 1% 87 304 304 303

17 66 554 4D 63 455 35 97 728 $5 22 &7 30:2 804 289

18 71 644 57 67 617 5% 100 914 75 18 87 969 298 208
604 902 299
308 305 304
804 805 205

19 55 458 &% 50 325 19 88 821 39 20 148
20 41 863 30 e 128 10 59 395 28 7 s

@ oW @ o o

20 % 22w ;24 100 794 84 24 184

30.6 305 304

g

3% 84 277 33 28 168 13 98 6B4 43 9 43

23 48 354 23 31 256 2o W0 MO %} 7 2B 305 904 04 000

24 B3 427 84 35 288 22 96 635 3 14 55 30.5 304 304  0.00
28 67 450 30 46 342 24 82 B84 43 1% 63 O 30,5 304 304 000
26 68 605 51 56 628 47 g6 T2 63 17 89 D 304 503 802 0.00
27 87 594 5% 64 G713 B fad 924 86 12 &7 0 402 802 04 DOD
28 60 529 50 61 483 4B 97 B &8 7 87 0 w02 sz a0 G0
. oo G4 5B 49 100 815 59 15 63 0 302 304 904 000
30 W 700 65 70 678 65 100 928 71 0 24 HT 9 304 800 299 000
31 76 857 B7 B9 535 §7 100 708 24 23 102 0@ w1 a0 26 000




Time

Feb
1
2

(2 I =N

10
11
42
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
28
24
26
26
27

“Temperatiné-(°F)

Daw Point {*F)

Hurmitity (%)

Wind-Speed {mph)

Prassure {In)

Precipitation {in}

Max
B8
72
78
75
7r
79
78
84
77
7a
B2
83
66
87
81
75
B8
61

57

44
48
a8
57
65
72
74
72

Avg

58,8
B2.5
69.0:
69,8
708
BTy
72.7
705
675
708
72.8
56,2
584
73:8
801

4.0

6.5
478

368

41,0

52,1
£3.0
56.0

891

61.8

60.0

Min
51
#6
52
65
83
67
60
(¥4
68
B4
54

a4

52

48
68
A7

41

48

34
30
33
47
49
48
52
&0
55

Max Avg

50

5B
85
68
70
Tt
73
71
0
71
73

66
&7

72

72
42
57
57
29
a2
46
56
58
58
60
66

444
49.5
5o.0
B6.1
6.3
68,9
858
B84
882
G4
671
69.6
#8.2
&4

70.2:

513
4.1
49.5
459
22,1

23,0
33,9
8.0
53.8
63,0
538
5.2

Min
41
44
B2
65

62
87
80
o4

a8
B0,
B4
64
42
39
67
97

29

40
30
19
19
2B
48
49

44
42

56

Max Avg

86

100
100
100
108
100
160

100

180

100

00
100
160

160
166
88
86

100
100,

85

59

77

108
100
100
100
100

784

897
0.7
B0.3
a4z
93.5
88.1
957
80.4
B4
80,7
788
8.0
884
737
B2.1
HO:G
§2:9
581
49.3
H0.8

93.4-

98,0
83.1

78.5:

874

Min
g
37
84
B0
68
B8
53
76
75
56
71
56
65

1
&8
36
62
82

38
37
36
7
75
ar
42
B

Max;
&1
9

13

7
10
4%
10

17

10
12
16
175
18
T8
i
81
18
17
20
21
14

13
18
14

Ay
45
37
3.8
58
ol
30
By
3L
B4
58
16:8

124

164
4T
&3

10:0:

140
150
78
8.5
105
78
3.9
5.4,
18

E= N - N = 4

[T - T - B T~

WMir

[=1

ol W o

30.8:
30.2
80.2
30.2;
80.2
301
302
804
302
802
a0.1
bac ke

304

30.4

301
30.3
3

6

30.3
9.5
806

30.5
s

80.0
30.1
0.1
301

4b.2
30.2
30.1

a2
30:1

3064

301

301

801

goz
299

8.8
302
303
79.9
38.0
s0.2
801
8041
304
§0.8
30:4
304

30,03
304,
30.0
30,1

Max Avg Min

el
6.1
20.1
40.9
30.4
360
30.4
300
801
J0it
20.8
2T
28.9
gz
296
20.8.
g
209
298
30.3
304
30.3
30,0
2699
29.9
50,0
30.0

Total
[eR201]
.00
B:80
£.40:
.00
600
0,04
£.00
0.00
o
0:0Q
i
8.00
0.08
£.00
8.00
0,00

0.00




