2025-0201

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION)

ORDINANCE NO. _ 25-8-4
An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of
Change Order No. 1 (Final) for the St. Charles Parish
Parks and Recreation Bethune Park Renovations
(Project No. RECBP523), to decrease the contract
amount by $500.00 and increase the contract time by 84
days.

WHEREAS, on May 25, 2023, St. Charles Parish entered into a Professional Services
Agreement with Murray Architects, Inc., for the design and construction
management for the St. Charles Parish Parks and Recreation Bethune Park
Renovations (Project No. RECBP523), in the not to exceed amount of
$19,950.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 24-6-18 adopted on June 17, 2024, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Contract with Southern
Sites Services, LLC, for the St. Charles Parish Parks and Recreation
Bethune Park Renovations, (Project No. RECBP523), in the amount of
$683,221.20; and,

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 (Final) will decrease the contract amount by $500.00
and increase the contract time by 84 days.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 1 (Final) for the St. Charles Parish Parks and
Recreation Bethune Park Renovations (Project No. RECBP523), to decrease the contract
amount by $500.00 and increase the contract time by 84 days is hereby approved and
accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute the said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: MOBLEY, FONSECA, WILSON, SKIBA, PILIE, O'DANIELS, FISHER

NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: COMARDELLE, DEBRULER

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _4th  day of _August 2025,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: \/(Z/d 00 "ELWVMLUI/

. RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
i S N pododo |

SECRETARY: 4 CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
DLVD/PARISH Priig;DENT: 20285 ON ?I/ 8 / 025
APPROVED: v DISAPPROVED: el 99057/

PARISH PRESIDENT: 27 W IN

>
RETD/SECRETARY: mslﬁ% %= 2025
AT: Slll,e QMRECD BY:

GORTGAGER

ONVEYANCE/OATH BOOK




SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER
No. 1

DATE OF ISSUANCE _February 24, 2025 EFFECTIVE DATE February 24, 2025

Owner: _St. Charles Parish

Contractor: _Southern Site Services, LLC

Contract: __ St. Charles Parish Parks and Recreation Bethune Park Renovations
Project: __St. Charles Parish Parks and Recreation Bethune Park Renovations
Owner's Contract No.: RECBP523 Architect’s Contract No.:
ARCHITECT: Murray Architects, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: See attached example on how to fill in this information
1. Delete the Following Work Items:
a. Credit Relocation of Infrastructure
Delete item in its entirety. (-§ 20.000.00
Total of Deducted Items = (-$20,000.00)
2. Add the Following Work Items:
a. Work Change Directive No. 1
Addition of  9,400.00 (L.S.).
b. Additional Foul Ball Poles/Paint Pollards
Addition of $10,100.00 (L.S.).
Total of Added Work Items = (+$19,500.00)

3. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities — Not Applicable

Reason for Change Order: List a reason for each Line Item listed above. See attached example on how to fill in
this information
1. Deleted Work Items
a. Credit Relocation of Infrastructure
2. Add Work Items
a. Owner Requested Changes

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)

Work Change Directive #1
Southern Site Services Estimate

SCP-E-00806 00806-1 Revised January 21, 2021



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$683.221.20

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: December 5, 2024

Ready for final payment:

(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No.__ _to__ :

$0.00

Net change from previous Change Orders No. to
No. :

Substantial Completion:

Ready for final payment:

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$683,221.20

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 150 days

Ready for final payment:

(days or dates)

Net decrease of this Change Order:

$500.00

Net increase this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: _84 Days

Ready for final payment:

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$682,721.20

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: _February 27, 2025

Ready for final payment:

(days or dates)

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:
B

ARCHITECT (Authorized Signandre) OWNER (AuthofizddSignature)

Date: 47//1/%( % —) 25

FFO A

Date: Date:

SCP-E-00806 00806-2 Revised January 21, 2621



SECTION 00805

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE
No. One (1)
DATE OF ISSUANCE February 3, 2025 EFFECTIVE DATE February 3, 2025

Owner: _St. Charles Parish

Contractor: Southern Site Services, LLC

Contract: __ St. Charles Parish Parks and Recreation Bethune Park Renovations
Project: __ St. Charles Parish Parks and Recreation Bethune Park Renovations
Owner's Contract No.: RECBP523 Architect’s Contract No.:
ARCHITECT: Murray Architects, Inc.

Contractor is directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):

Description: Remove and replace existing electrical distribution system on existing poles that were found to be in

disrepair

Relocation of Infrastructure $20,000.00
Work Change Directive 1 $-9.400.00
Balance $10,600.00

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) GraciHart Electric change order request dated 1/29/25

Purpose for Work Change Directive:
Directive to proceed promptly with the Work described herein, prior to agreeing to changes on Contract
Price and Contract Time, is issued due to: (check one)

O Non-agreement on pricing of proposed change.

X Necessity to proceed for schedule or other project reasons.
Estimated Change in Contract Price and Contract Times (non-binding, preliminary):
Contract Price: $0.00
Contract Time 21 days increase

Basis of estimated change in Contract Price:

X' Lump Sum O Unit Price
O Cost of the Work O Other
Recommended: Limited Authogizati y*: Received:
By: By: By: -

Architect (Authorized Signature) 7 Owner?&entative* Cefitractor (Authorized Signature)
Title: W Title: f«,} /e Ler?”  Title: N e dern—
Date: &/[? /ktt( Date: 2/2.‘/2)’ Date: Z /8/ s~

*Owner’s Represedtative is not authorized to finalize a Change Order nor does the Work Change Direckive substitute the Change
Order process as more fully set out in the General Conditions of the Construction Contract.

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)

By: Date:
Title:

SCP-E-00805 00805-1 Revised January 21, 2021



GraciHartelectric

Reference: Bethune Park 1/29/2025

Josh,

CO: Replace Boxes

GraciHart Electric is pleased to present the following Change Order for the above-mentioned project.

ADDER $ 9,400.00
Included:

1. Demo (5) existing indoor rated boxes and So cord for fixtures on poles.

2. Provide (5) PVC tap boxes on poles.

3. Provide (29) SO cord whips and connector into tap box.

4. Provide taps and terminations of new SO cord with existing.

5. Provide 80 articulating boom lift for 1 week.

6. Tax.

7. Field labor {80} hours.

8. Estimating and project management (9) hours.
Excluded:

1. Resodding and protecting field construction area.

2.
3.
4

Providing mats for field.
Replace existing conductors and conduit between poles (can be done for additional cost).
Night work, after hours, and overtime.

Qualifications:
1.
2.

o v e w

1

0.

Due to Covid-19 market volatility, price is only good for 30 days upon receipt.

Gracihart Electric is not responsible for material escalation. This will be covered by owner
and/or general contractor.

Gracihart Electric is not financially responsible for shipment delays.

Contractor License #: 39279

Dun #: 831974204

Graci Hart Electric pricing is based on means and methods as approved by the National Electrical
Code.

GraciHart Electric will be subject to retention levels only to the extent imposed upon you by the
owner.

The general contractor will provide all grade lines, surveying, concrete and compacting testing.
We assume that work will be performed in an environment free of all hazardous materials.
GraciHart Electric has not included separate costs to include Builders Risk/Installation Floater
insurance for job materials, supplies, labor, etc. included in this bid. If your company provides
Builders Risk Insurance, GraciHart Electric Company’s interest, including off site and transit
coverage, should be included. If you do not provide such coverage, GraciHart Electric will protect
their interest at an additional cost to be negotiated.

G & H Electric LLC

ELECTRIC | SERVICES 1720 ORPHEUM AVENUE | METAIRIE, LA 70005 | 504.832.7997 | GRACIHARTELECTRIC.COM



GraciHartelectric>

11. Prices are based on the use of the AIA document A-401 1997. The parties agree that AlA A-401
(1997) shall be the contract between the parties unless a mutually acceptable contract is
subsequently entered into between the parties.

Please contact me at 504.832.7997 if you should have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

ALEX CONIGLIO

Sr. Estimator and Preconstruction Manager | GraciHart Electric

G & H Electric LLC

ELECTRIC | SERVICES 1720 ORPHEUM AVENUE | METAIRIE, LA 70005 | 504.832.7997 | GRACIHARTELECTRIC.COM



o3'¥8 88 V8¢ 00¢ smor| ]
00's 00'1 q41000 00°0 xog Sunsixq owaq| ¢ #
oser  |0S /000 000 WHAL INSNAINOH DE-Tl#| ¥
0001 002 qyssnet 19T q44¢ At VINAN YAD MIAOS pX9X8 P98V ¢
Ly'el 00'¢y Jl00°L8 00°00¢ di6T H0H Wv/f -NNOD (IO OS £-T1# :m\
wel 0009 W EE9LT £0'09L W|TeT MO MOS D€/ 1
smoy 1oL Joqer] uny [feratepy esol | esug yur prup | Aiuengy uondussag
[ezso1's Jes vt 98897 55889 smol] |
8Y'6£6'C 000°S 000°01 00'S¥S°T 00'5v$'T <BUON> |00'1 HaM) yr1 woog Sunenonry | 9z
TSI 000°¢ ) 00001 oocel £0°0 s:w,c_. QI 0000ty STOOL TIVINS| 6
SEET 000's 00001 SeHt £0°0 BIAL [210], 1 88 '¥8E mm._mﬁzamzow m
fe10L, o% ARy | o pestsang | (sL)xe] 1807 {e10], | HU[)A50)) |wonRIng | PRI Anuend) sosuadxs] [esauan)
00'se |00sL9 00572 0057 0005k 0005 [00'6 B 1)
00°SL |00SL 0057 00°sT 00°08 00°0§ |00'[ YOLVWILSA| v
_oc L 100009 00 oow - 00°ST 0000¥ 0005 {008 o T 1\\ ‘.MWO<Z<—Z 104d10dd} 1 §
T_s_ my ol opfuy | opupsg |§fungloupig)  eloLans g oy % Qe 10quT] 1R1rpU]
[o0ss [ovoor'y — [oooooz ~ Joosz] |ooooyz  [ooof [oo0s o ‘ S0,
] [ ) o.o.oow.v ) .co.ooo.w‘ N o ,‘ooAmN ““““ ‘cc‘.eo‘v,.‘N 00°0¢ oo,o‘w i 1 ) NVWAININOL| 1
praimg oL LR | oLl |§AuoupiE| IOLAS [SORN|  SMOH | M3 2440 1091
T c.o 00t'6 . 90U [eul] 7
- oo.cov& i T 2ot Bul _onjv N
o |- ‘ suausnipy [eut(
000°¢ 9186 - dnyre eio],
' 200~ dnyrey waunsnipy

000°S 38 LYl dnyrepy sosuadxy esouar) T

000'S £U6LT dnpepy soqe]

000°S 6Lt dmprey eI PaIond)

000°S 8691 " dnysepy eueIRN sseqereq]

000°0¢ 12344 peaiaAQ [eio, ]
100 PeayILAQ) JUAUSRIpY

000°01 98'807 T peaseag sesundxy [ersueny

000°01 05°L0S PRAYIIAD :ﬁmd.

000701 oL's PEaYIAQ [BLRIBIN PIORD |

000°01 6L°6T PeALIIAQ) [BLID IR dSEqRIR(] |
€rgrl's 150)) feio],

o $$'889°7 sasuadxz] [esauan) ]
00'20°S [e10], 10qe
00°5L9 10qe-] enpup
00°00¥'y 10qe] Pang
33°p8€ fe10], feriately
00'L8 (U0ISURIXT) [BUAIEIA PAIONY)

- 88°L6T {uoIsuaIxy) [eLISIBIA] 9SEQRIR(]

(%) d ($) anfea fudng ety

_JUPIjRMeHDRID

[

$202/67/1
TYTEOPO0L - # Qof || xog ooryday - Ysed aunieg - aweN qof



00°00L0L$

00°00L°0LS {Rrogng payoleie

00°00L0LS L spieljog £Z wied pue pues
sjelsaleuwl pue ioqgey

(sajod ) sajod noy ,zL yum spjay Z dinba

aoud jejo aoud nun AD uonduosag

sied aunyjaq
yooloid
qqgel [aeyaiw
S1981Yale AeLanus

5 01

splejjoq pue sajod jnoy z| Joj ayonb

€C9¥-G58-8LE
LOZLL "v1'304NOW
52/82/2 3 8ung aueT Awie} gogL

S3JINI3S NS wisyInes
L -



BBSBFP-12

12' Baseball / Softball Foul Pole

ONE PIECE CONSTRUCTION —\

3-1/2"0.D.

MAIN POST " & FOUL LINE
GROUND LEVEL—\ 3
1
t (
CONCRETE 3" BELOW __ |
GROUND LEVEL ™\ [}
: 33" 42"

QUTSIDE OF FOUL POLE FLUSH

OUTFIELD FENCE

FOUL POLE PANEL IS
ALIGNED WITH OUTFIELD FENCE

WITH OUTSIDE OF FOUL LINE

CRUSH STONE
OR BLOCK }_— 24" _—‘ FEATURES:
- HEAVY DUTY 3-1/2" STEEL 0.D. MAIN POST
—g" - 6 HIGH x 18" WIDE WING PANEL
. - WING PANEL IS ALL STEEL EXPANDED METAL
T FoGTNG BE REINFORGED - TOUGH POWDER COATED YELLOW FINISH WITH
WITH 6 PIECES OF 34" REBAR. GALVANIZED UNDER COAT
- PERMANENTLY INSTALLED FOUL POLE
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE| 8Y P"O DRAWING NBMg- g’;‘;gﬂagﬂ
INITIAL RELEASE SN [Mra T, DRAWN BY: ‘SSUE DATE:
A | win PANEL GLEARANGE | st e T | ., M Mourne T. 6/15/2011
12' Baseball / Softball Foul Pole FAX: PHONE: EARD BY: GHC DATE:
8 | UPOATED CAD MODEL | wauh fikwe T 860.444,1779 (SALES) 800.243.0533 (TOLL FREE) WVB 5/31/12013
YT 860.440.0628 (ENG.) 860.447.3001 (LOCAL)  [SrEeT, RV,
I ELm/ED T R T ROy O L ron pERMEE JAYPRO SPORTS, LLC, 976 HARTFORD TURNPIKE, WATERFORD, CT 06385 USA 1 OF 1 B




Request for Time Extension - Bethune Park Project

Murray Architects,

I am writing to formally document the circumstances that led to delays on the Bethune Park project

and to request a 25-day extension due to factors beyond our control.

On September 27, 2024, representatives from Crumb Engineering, Gracie Hart Electric, and
Southern Sites Services met on-site to review a revised layout for the light fixtures. This was
necessary because the original poles specified in the plans did not have wiring. A submittal for the

new layout was sent in and subsequently approved on October 3, 2024.

Following approval, the new light fixtures were ordered with an expected delivery date of December
12, 2024. However, due to delays at the manufacturing facility, they were not delivered until late

December.

Once the fixtures arrived, we faced another obstacle - installing them required heavy lifting
equipment, but the ground conditions were too soft to support the necessary machinery. This
prevented installation until the site had adequate drying time. The fixtures were finally installed on

February 18, 2025.

Given these circumstances, including design modifications, material delays, and site conditions, |
am formally requesting an extension of 25 days to account for the impact on the project timeline.

Please let me know if you need any further documentation or discussion regarding this request.

Best,
Al Hayward
Southern Sites Services LLC



Rain Days iImpact on Bethune Park Project

Murray Architects,

| wanted to provide a detailed breakdown of the weather-related delays affecting progress on the
Bethune Park project in Norco, LA. Based on historical weather data from July 8, 2024, to February
24, 2025, we have documented 38 days where rainfall exceeded 1/4 inch, making work impossible

on those days.

Additionally, multiple consecutive rain days resulted in 18 additional drying days, further delaying
progress. The most significant impact occurred on September 12, 2024, when a single storm

dropped 7 inches of rain, rendering the site unusable for an entire week (7 days).

Beyond the rain itself, the site drainage is not the best, and the soil conditions are poor, which
means it takes additional drying time before we can safely move machinery onto the site and

resume work. These factors have compounded delays, making it difficult to maintain the schedule.

In total, these conditions have resulted in 61 lost workdays due to rain and site conditions. Please let

me know if you need further documentation or have any questions regarding this assessment.

Best,
Al Hayward

Southern Sites Services LLC



Time

Jul
1

2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

Temperature (°F)

Max Avg
96 830
97 892
89 845
91 848
93 8341
89 832
93 869
92 868
91 837
88 81.7
88 815
92 829
96 86.4
95 859
20 84.3
92 841
91 80.8
S0 79.5
87 808
88 8141
87 792
88 8086
88 801
50 808
92 83.0
88 8086
89 82.2
92 849
92 854
95 86.2
95 867

Min
82
81
82
81
76
77
81
82
7
79
76
77
79
78
79
78
75
74
76
77
76
74
75
77
77
75
77
79
79
78

80

Dew Point {°F)
Max Avg Min
80 785 77
81 780 74
81 794 786
81 793 78
81 783 76
78 780 77
80 778 73
79 777 75
80 783 75
79 773 74
78 7586 T
79 766 74
78 762 T1
80 768 72
80 774 75
79 76.7 73
80 763 73
79 757 74
78 781 74
79 758 72
79 76.2 72
79 758 72
79 763 73
79 769 75
80 758 70
78 765 73
80 771 75
80 779 75
79 778 76
80 786 77
81 788 76

Humidity (%)
Max Avg Min
94 743 56
88 715 48
94 848 70
94 840 68
100 865 62
100 852 70
g7 750 54
90 752 58
96 84.1 €6
100 872 65
100 828 61
100 823 55
94 732 44
97 76.2 49
100 803 63
94 790 59
97 86.7 66
100 88.7 65
g7 86.3 69
96 845 67
97 907 77
100 856 67
100 887 70
96 880 70
96 80.2 &1
100 879 65
100 849 69
g7 804 61
97 788 62
100 792 56
96 784 56

Wind Speed (mph)
Max Avg Min
14 62 0
10 71 3
10 43 0
12 51 0
12 57 0O
12 56 0
14 74 0
20 124 7
21 90 O
15 60 O
16 46 O
10 35 0
9 42 0
9 48 0
9 47 0
10 54 O
18 60 O
9 34 0O
20 47 @
14 ‘6.4 0
14 60 0
15 6.1 0
16 57 O
18 57 0
13 6.2 0
14 75 0O
9 3.6 0
13 42 O
9 47 0
9 55 O
16 65 0

Max
300
300
30.1
30.0
300
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
300
30.1
30.1
30.2
30.2
30.1
30.0
301
30.1
30.0
301
30.1
300
30.1
30.2
30.2
30.1
300
301
30.1
30.1
30.1

Pressure (in)

Avg

30.0
298
30.0
30.0
288
299
29.9
298
29.9
30.0
300
30.1
30.1
30.1
30.1
300
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.1
30.1
304
30.0
30.0
30.0
301
30.0
30.1

Min

289
28.9
28.9
29.9
29.9
29.9
29.9
29.9
29.8
288
30.0
30.0
30.1
360.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.1
301
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
300
30.0

Precipitation (in)

Total
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.05
0.00
0.87

0.00

0.00

pard

0.00




Humidity (%) Wind Speed (mph) Pressure (in) Precipitation (in)

Time Temperature (°F) Dew Point (°F)

Aug Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Total

1 95 869 79 80 74 72 97 75.0 47 8 47 0 30.2 301 3041 0.00
2 96 87.7 81 81 789 76 94 76.8 52 10 57 3 3014 30.0 300 0.00
3 85 847 78 81 75.7 65 97 758 54 17 61 0 300 2989 299 0.00
4 95 856 76 79 764 73 a7 753 52 12 45 0 299 299 299 0.00
5 97 884 80 80 770 73 96 712 47 8 49 O 300 289 299 0.00
6 98 883 79 80 7.0 74 94 71.0 47 8 50 0 300 299 299 0.00
7 97 875 78 78 745 70 96 67.9 43 12 65 O 299 298 298 0.00
8 a7 88.0 78 78 762 67 90 67.3 45 13 82 3 299 29.8 298 0.00
9 94 879 79 76 727 68 84 613 47 9 66 © 300 299 298 0.00
10 85 885 82 74 723 71 72 50.0 47 12 74 5 301 300 300 0.00
1" 86 883 83 78 723 69 80 58.2 43 10 61 O 30.1 300 300 0.00
12 96 860 79 78 760 72 94 73.3 49 9 42 O 30.1 300 300 0.00
13 97 874 79 80 760 71 94 714 43 9 40 0 30.1 300 300 0.00
14 97 878 80 81 767 72 94 712 46 17 64 0 30.1 300 299 0.00
15 94 846 77 81 772 73 94 797 56 18 61 0 30,0 300 298 0.00
16 93 848 77 79 768 73 94 776 59 20 50 0 301 300 300

17 97 858 76 80 763 72 97 752 47 16 57 0 301 300 299 0.06
18 98 863 78 82 775 75 97 768 49 9 48 O 30,0 300 299 0.06
19 93 860 79 82 748 71 94 701 50 10 74 3 300 299 288 0.00
20 94 870 81 74 693 66 74 568 40 S 68 0 300 300 288 0.00
21 93 866 81 71 67.9 63 72 549 37 10 64 O© 300 300 300 0.00
22 85 849 74 78 89.6 63 93 633 36 9 44 O 30.1 300 300 0.00
23 91 843 74 77 71.9 67 93 67.7 46 17 82 O 30.1 301 300 0.00
24 g2 845 76 74 715 69 87 658 50 15 83 0 301 301 3041 0.00
25 &7 820 77 76 752 74 a0 80.1 67 14 75 0 301 301 300 0.00
26 93 853 77 78 745 66 96 720 45 13 61 0O 3014 30.1 301 sy
27 94 862 77 78 752 70 97 717 46 12 55 0 301 301 300 0.00
28 80 843 80 79 777 78 94 811 83 10 46 0 301 300 300 0.00
29 89 803 77 80 767 74 100 830 70 28 59 0 301 301 300 0.00
30 85 79.8 75 78 76.1 74 96 887 72 10 60 O 301 300 300 W
31 86 815 76 78 75.7 73 94 83.0 67 14 89 0 300 300 299 Lo



ime

Sep

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30

Temperature (°F)
Max Avg Min
89 827 77
94 853 78
94 865 78
84 810 78
82 781 77
79 775 75
79 767 74
86 798 74
80 79.0 76
80 7786 76
78 767 174
85 7686 73
87 786 73
90 801 74
85 792 75
88 799 73
86 799 75
91 820 76
93 840 77
92 840 77
91 833 77
87 812 78
89 817 74
90 821 75
91 813 75
86 791 75
85 759 66
9C 785 69
88 788 67
86 789 73

Max Avg

77 74.0
77 73.8
79 754
79 78.3
80 776
79 76.5
75 72.8
72 66.5
76 70.1
79 76.1
77 72.6
74 72.2
76 728
75 73.0
76 73.3
77 73.7
78 748
77 75.0
77 745
79 74.7
78 73.7
77 75.1
76 73.6
77 74.9
77 74.3
74 666
67 61.5
69 647
89 66.5
73 69.4

Dew Point (°F)

Min
72
69
73
76
76
74
71
60
59
74
v
70
68
71
70
71
71
72
71
68
68
73
70
73
68
60
57
60
62
65

Humidity {%)
Max Avg Min
88 75.5 59
90 700 46
96 706 51
100 916 82
100 954 87
100 964 93
100 883 77
79 64.1 55
88 75.3 54
100 948 87
100 921 O
100 86.8 85
100 840 53
g7 803 55
100 827 65
97 82.7 58
100 845 63
94 804 55
94 748 50
96 756 45
94 744 47
94 82.1 69
97 77.7 55
97 79.7 57
96 80.3 47
87 67.2 44
84 632 38
93 66.0 39
97 68.8 42
93 744 49

Wind Speed (mph)

Max
12
9
12
24
15
12
13
15
15
15
40
23
12
16
8
10
17

13
10

10

15
18
18

14

Avg
77
4.8
72
12.2
7.3
7.1
8.9
8.2
82
10.3
20.2
12.8
53
5.1
3.8
4.2
3.8
21
49
4.3
52
4.3
3.9
4.3
6.1
13.5
103
84
33
27

Min

3

0

D

g O L O O O O o o o

[en]

Pressure (in)

Max
30.0
30.0
300
30.1
30.0
30.0
29.9
30.0
30.0
30.0
29.9
29.8
29.9
299
29.9
299
299
299
298
29.9
29.5
30.0
30.0
299
298
29.8
298
29.8
299
30.0

Avg

29.9
299
29.9
30.0
30.0
29.9
29.9
29.9
30.0
29.9
29.7
208
298
299
25.8
289
29.9
29.9
29.9
29.9
29.9
299
28.9
299
29.8
29.7
29.7
29.8
299
299

Min

289
299
289
29.9
30.0
29.9
298
299
298
29.9
29.3
29.3
29.8
29.8
298.9
29.9
29.8
29.8
29.8
29.8
29.9
29.9
29.9
29.8
29.8
29.6
29.7
29.8
298
299

Precipitation (in}

Total
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.02

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.06
0.00
0.08
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00



me Temperature (°F)

Dew Point (°F) Humidity {%) Wind Speed (mph) Pressure {in) Precipitation (in)

Oct Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Total

1 87 805 T4 73 694 66 96 708 49 10 45 0 300 300 299 0.00
2 87 808 78 70 684 65 82 67.0 48 12 69 O 300 289 298 0.00
3 85 79.2 73 77 725 69 94 81.0 59 15 7¢ O 300 289 299 0.00
4 80 769 75 77 750 73 97 93.7 88 13 57 0 30.1 30.0 300 0.09
5 85 786 74 75 719 68 94 806 57 17 98 6 301 300 300 e
6 88 814 76 74 723 T 88 747 59 12 91 8 300 299 2989 0.00
7 89 818 75 72 67.8 62 84 643 40 15 86 & 2989 299 288 0.00
8 82 770 72 65 571 &3 64 508 37 13 87 &5 299 299 298 0.00
] 86 766 70 71 63.7 57 97 64.9 51 13 77 O 299 299 2989 0.00
10 86 775 72 66 62.4 56 78 613 36 9 57 0 301 30,0 289 0.00
ik 84 76.2 69 64 578 48 75 547 31 10 57 0@ 30.2 301 3041 0.00
12 84 731 62 65 59.7 50 97 672 32 7 29 0 302 301 301 0.00
13 85 742 65 67 640 62 93 72.1 48 9 44 O 302 301 301 0.00
14 88 76.9 68 75 700 65 96 806 53 12 54 O 30.1 30.1 300 0.00
15 85 774 73 75 722 &3 100 853 48 18 55 0 30.1 300 298 0.00
16 72 646 58 48 386 33 58 395 26 21 155 10 303 30.2 301 0.00
17 70 626 55 48 422 34 77 489 27 16 93 O 303 303 302 0.00
18 74 65.2 52 56 517 46 97 63.2 46 15 80 O 304 303 303 0.00
19 78 705 64 60 567 53 84 622 51 15 100 O 304 303 303 0.00
20 78 705 63 63 562 51 87 629 38 9 52 O 304 303 302 0.00
21 81 686 58 59 540 45 96 629 29 10 40 O 302 30.2 301 0.00
22 80 68.1 &7 61 576 55 100 725 44 7 23 0 302 30,1 301 0.00
23 82 69.3 59 64 60.6 55 100 772 42 8 2¢ 0 302 30,1 301 0.00
24 85 727 61 64 614 58 100 708 41 8 38 O 30.1 301 300 0.00
25 83 726 62 69 640 61 100 763 &1 8 36 0 302 302 3041 0.00
26 84 732 63 69 636 55 100 751 40 10 40 O 303 302 302 0.00
27 85 715 61 70 626 56 100 778 37 7 27 0O 303 302 301 0.00
28 84 69.8 62 70 644 59 100 852 48 14 33 0 302 302 3041 0.00
28 84 763 69 7 68.8 66 96 786 55 22 125 3 302 302 301 0.00
30 85 778 71 73 708 67 91 797 83 18 127 7 302 30.1 3041 0.00

31 86 790 75 75 733 71 94 83.0 61 16 160 5 30.1 301 300 0.00



Time Temperature (°F}

Nov Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Total

Dew Point (°F)

Humidity (%) Wind Speed (mph)

Pressure (in) Precipitation {in)

1 81 765 73 75 732 71 100 898 74 14 88 5 301 301 300 m
2 84 770 74 73 709 85 97 829 53 18 83 0 30.1 301 3041 0.01
3 83 780 72 74 718 70 93 817 85 17 123 6 300 300 299 0.00
4 84 780 75 75 728 71 94 844 65 23 138 8 300 300 299 0.01
5 84 786 74 74 728 T 93 826 65 22 125 6 300 209 209 0.10
6 87 796 72 76 734 70 97 823 61 g 58 0 30,0 299 289 0.00
7 83 787 77 77 759 74 96 911 79 14 85 5§ 300 300 299 0.00
8 81 778 75 74 735 73 94 867 79 18 124 8 300 300 299

9 84 788 75 75 740 73 94 855 @9 20 138 6 30.0 299 299

10 78 753 73 75 725 70 94 904 B84 14 107 7 300 299 269

11 83 764 72 71 70.3 68 97 820 80 15 102 7 300 289 299

12 75 71.1 68 74 69.5 67 100 947 82 17 115 7 298 299 299

13 80 764 73 77 741 71 96 928 84 22 114 3 300 299 299 e
14 74 702 65 70 58.3 48 93 70.2 45 12 97 5 301 300 299 0.08
15 72 65.7 61 57 53.3 51 78 648 51 15 73 0 301 30.0 300 0.00
16 77 68.0 58 66 612 53 90 782 64 12 68 O 301 300 300 0.00
17 81 734 66 68 643 62 90 740 58 14 97 7 301 30.0 209 0.00
18 83 766 71 75 713 65 97 846 58 20 142 8 289 298 297 0.00
19 80 744 68 75 710 61 100 883 75 20 85 3 209 287 297

20 72 66.0 59 62 498 38 96 585 37 21 122 5 302 301 299 0.08
21 &7 58.7 53 40 350 30 61 422 27 16 108 6 302 302 301 0.00
22 64 560 48 47 411 37 80 58,7 40 12 75 3 302 301 301 0.00
23 66 568 46 52 472 42 93 714 52 8 43 0 302 301 301 0.00
24 74 629 49 63 575 48 100 837 66 10 60 O 302 301 301 0.00
25 80 69.7 58 68 633 58 100 820 54 16 88 © 301 30.1 301 0.00
26 69 66.2 58 69 64.7 57 100 948 87 10 57 0 30.2 301 304 0.07
27 77 675 55 72 6566 55 100 941 76 13 52 0 301 300 299 0.00
28 73 66.7 54 7 606 46 100 816 61 15 100 3 301 300 299 0.01
29 57 532 48 45 374 A 72 56.1 42 17 124 8 303 302 301 0.01
30 58 499 44 40 345 30 85 566 37 14 75 0 304 303 303 0.00



ime

Dec
1

2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Temperature (°F)
Max Avg Min
64 535 42
61 529 44
58 507 42
68 575 42
69 603 47
62 465 40
54 509 45
70 832 54
75 70.7 69
77 687 58
57 514 43
57 505 40
67 587 52
74 654 58
77 875 57
75 680 82
77 658 59
76 643 57
62 568 50
66 551 44
53 464 40
556 476 38
64 542 41
71 60.5 52
66 618 59
72 63.9 59
80 722 68
74 684 59
67 604 55
73 594 50
75 6566 57

Dew Point {°F)
Max Avg Min
49 409 33
43 408 38
46 418 35
59 502 35
68 570 38
33 288 27
44 359 28
65 584 46
72 693 66
73 687 54
53 381 30
39 345 28
58 475 38
63 601 56
69 648 57
70 663 862
66  63.1 59
65 613 57
58 520 48
48 430 35
34 324 A
36 336 24
54 468 35
53 555 48
64 60.8 58
70 828 58
74 71.0 68
72 674 58
63 564 54
65 57.0 50
68 584 43

Humidity (%)

Max Avg

100
93
100
92
100
65
71
93
100
100
93
97
93
97
100
100
100
100
93
100
73
86
93
97
100
100
100
100
100
100

100

66.6
65.1
73.3
77.4
896
51.0
57.0
84.6
95.3
96.8
63.4
55.9
67.5
83.8
91.2
94.8
91.7
90.9
844
66.7
58.9
60.3
77.5
84.3
96.4
96.9
96.3
96.6
87.2
92.8

81.2

Min
35
41
51
61
64
38
47
75
87
84
36
35
52
66
69
79
64
69
70
42
46
30
80
65
30
78
76
90
63
61
33

Wind Speed (mph)
Max Avg Min
9 28 0
15 60 0
14 49 0
10 57 O©
18 120 5
14 102 6
12 70 3
14 9.2 5
12 67 3
17 93 b
21 13 0
14 68 0
18 118 8
17 109 5
14 71 O
13 71 3
8 33 0
12 31 0
10 56 O
18 80 O
15 101 6
13 59 ¢
13 78 O
14 86 5
16 g1 3
14 73 3
16 81 O
26 127 0
13 44 O
14 42 0
14 75 O

Pressure (in)

Max
30.3
30.4
305
304
303
304
304
303
30.0
30.0
304
30.5
304
304
30.3
303
303
30.2
303
303
304
30.4
304
30.3
30.1
30.1
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.1

Avg

30.3
304
305
30.3
30.2
304
30.3
30.1

30.0
29.9
30.3
304
30.4
30.3
30.3
30.2
30.2
30.2
30.2
30.3
30.3
304
303
30.2
30.1
30,0
29.9
28.9
299
29.9
299

Precipitation (in)

Min

30.2
30.3
304
30.1
30.1
30.3
303
30.0
29.9
298
30.0
304
304
30.3
30.2
30.2
30.2
30.1
30.2
30.2
30.3
303
303
301
30.0
299
29.9
29.8
299
29.8
29.8

Total
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
=h
0.03
0.00
0.00
0.04

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.02
0.02
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
6.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.02

0.00
0.00



10
1
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

Temperature (°F)

Max
60
63
67
83
77
56
45
46
51
58
48
56
60
51
60
64
65
71

48
53
57
68
67
60
71
77

76

Avg
54.8
55.5
60.1
58.7
66.3
42.4
39.2
39.3
43.4
48,1
413
49.0
53.2
48.3
52.86
53.0
55.4
64.4
458
36.3
29.2
27.7
35.1
42.1
45.0
60.5
59.4
52.9
62.0
70.0

85.7

33
38
41

36

48
43
49
45
40
57
35
30
27
23
23
34
30
51
53
50
50
65

57

Dew Point (°F)
Max Avg Min
45 410 39
53 471 42
54 494 44
59 511 43
69 639 658
56 338 26
31 288 26
32 300 28
45 328 26
58 48.0 38
37 344 32
56 481 33
52 480 3¢
42 3B7 32
45 408 35
47 408 30
63 455 35
67 617 53
50 325 19
18 128 10
27 224 N
23 169 13
31 256 20
35 288 22
46 342 24
56 528 47
64 57.3 5t
51 493 48
64 558 49
70 676 65
89 535 37

Humidity (%)
Max Avg Min
71 60.2 47
84 738 62
83 695 45
96 770 58
100 926 69
100 725 55
76 668 56
85 699 56
80 666 58
100 959 83
89 773 56
100 9638 83
100 87.1 62
74 620 52
86 644 47
100 675 31
97 728 35
100 914 75
86 821 39
59 305 28
100 794 34
96 654 43
100 710 38
96 635 31
92 68.1 43
86 76.2 63
100 924 88
97 876 69
100 815 58
100 928 71
100 7086 24

Wind Speed {mph)
Max Avg Min
14 77 3
13 70 O
12 52 O
18 122 7
22 128 6
22 158 0
14 92 O
14 93 6
15 120 8
25 106 0
15 58 O
15 7¢ ©
18 113 7
13 698 O
16 87 5
10 45 0
22 67 O
18 87 3
20 149 9
17 118 8
24 154 ¢
8 43 0
7 26 O
14 55 O
15 63 €
17 99 ¢
12 87 ¢©
7 3.7 0
15 6.3
24 147 8
23 102 0

Max
30.3
304
304
304
30.1
30.3
304
305
303
301
30.2
30.1
304
305
304
304
302
289
304
306
30.6
30.6
305
305
305
304
302
30.2
30.2
3041
301

Avg

30.3
303
303
30.3
30.0
30.1

304
30.4
30.2
298
301

30.0
30.2
304
304
303
30.1
29.8
30.2
30.5
305
305
304
304
304
303
30.2
30.2
301
30.0
300

Pressure (in)

Min

30.1
303
30.3
30.1
299
29.9
30.3
303
29.9
29.8
3041
30.0
30.0
30.3
30.3
30.2
29.9
29.8
299
304
30.5
304
30.4
304
304
30.2
30.1
30.1
30.1
298
209

Precipitation (in}

Total
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

e
0.00

0.00
0.00




. v

Time Temperature {°F) Dew Point (°F)

Humidity (%) Wind Speed (mph) Pressure (in)

Precipitation (in)

Feb Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Max Avg Min Total

1 68 58.7 51 50 444 41 86 612 37 10 46 O 30.3 302 3041 0.60
2 72 58.6 46 56 495 44 100 754 37 9 37 0 30.2 302 3041 0.00
3 76 6825 52 65 500 52 100 897 64 13 65 0 302 301 3041 0.00
4 75 69.0 65 68 66.1 65 100 907 73 7 38 0 30.2 302 301 0.00
5 77 69.8 63 70 66.3 62 100 89.3 60 10 58 0 30.2 30.1 30.1 0.00
6 79 708 67 72 689 &7 100 942 69 13 68 O 30.1 30.t 300 0.00
7 78 679 60 7" 65.8 60 100 935 68 10 30 © 30.2 301 30.1 0.03
8 84 727 67 73 684 64 100 881 &3 17 69 O 30.1 301 300 0.00
) 77 705 68 71 69.2 68 100 957 76 10 32 ¢ 302 301 304 0.00
10 70 67.3 64 70 644 60 100 904 75 12 64 O 30.2 302 304 o
1 82 70.8 64 71 67.1 64 100 894 56 15 56 0 30.1 299 298 0.00
12 83 728 64 73 696 64 100 907 71 175 189 3 299 298 207 S
13 66 56.2 52 66 492 42 100 788 56 18 137 ¢ 304 302 299 0.00
14 67 584 48 67 514 38 100 780 65 18 124 8 304 303 302 0.00
15 81 73.9 68 72 702 87 100 884 71 23 164 12 301 299 208 0.00
16 75 60.1 47 72 513 37 98 73.7 &8 31 147 8 303 300 298 0.00
17 56 470 41 42 341 29 88 62.1 36 16 83 O 303 302 302 0.00
18 61 55.5 k45 57 485 40 100 809 62 17 100 3 302 301 298 0.00
19 57 478 34 57 459 30 100 929 82 20 140 5 30,3 30.1 298 .
20 44 366 30 29 224 19 85 58.1 38 21 150 10 305 304 303 0.01
21 48 410 33 32 230 19 59 493 37 14 786 O 306 305 304 0.00
22 58 521 47 46 339 26 77 50.8 36 9 65 0 30,5 304 303 0.00
23 57 53.0 49 56 51.0 43 100 934 71 21 1056 3 30.3 301 300 0.10
24 65 §56.0 48 58 53.8 49 100 93.0 75 13 78 0 300 300 2839 1.61
25 72 591 52 56 53.0 44 100 831 37 10 39 0 30,1 30.0 208 0.15
26 74 618 50 60 53.8 42 100 785 42 14 54 O 301 300 300 0.00
27 72 60.0 56 66 582 56 100 974 81 6 18 O 301 301 300 0.00






